6382
6380
Dimensions _________ _
rr= 1.650 REF==0 (ruT)
I �~�R�E�F� "I • (28.70)
1
1'""
'--- .782±.005 ---J

bonding that could result in cracking or damaging the PGA
chip.
How To Order
Step # 1: Select the heat sink that you wish to use. If you
choose to epoxy bond to the PGA package, Simply order
the heat sink by catalog number; EX. 236 1B.
Step #2. If you wish to order the PGA E-Z Mount Assembly,
simply specify the heat sink with the appropriate assembly
number; EX. 2361B with 83 15-SP15 assembly.You will
receive the heat sink, frame, and spring packaged sepa­
rately for your assembly.
FRAME
t------A- SQUARE - I
Dim, B Dim,C WT,
(Lbs/ Grams)
SHOE
L
~
.2.QQT~ ~ -f ~ (5.08) - I (J.81)
,j2Q
(11.43)
j r.ll.Q
J.2Q (6.86)
(J .05) r-
~~
L~
8300. " 1.440 (36.58) ... 1.155 (29.34). 0.150 (381) .. 0.006/ 2.72 (1.27 )
~SHOE
~ (TWO REQUIRED)
8311 ... 1.350(34.29) ... 1.150(29.21) .. 0.150(3.81) ... 0.005/ 2.27
8314 .. 1 700(43. 18) . 1.442(36.63) .. 0.150(3.81) .. 0.007/ 3. 18
8315 ... 1.800(45.72) ... 1.542(39.17) .. 0.150(3.81) ... 0.007/ 3.18
8321 ... 2.400(60.96) ... 2.200(55.88) .. 0.150(3.81) ... 0.010/4.54
u.s. Potent #4,745,456
Shoe
8301... For dimensions see profile above ...... , .. , ... .. 0.001/0.45
Potent Pending
Materials and Finish
Shoe and Frame - Polyphenylene Sulfide (PPS) per ASTM D4067-
84-PPS 000G40A43443 - Annealed after Molding - Flammability
UL 94V-0 and 5V - no finish.
Springs - SAE 1085 Spring Steel-- Pre-tinned Finish.
ThermaUoy, Inc.
Po.Box 810839 . 2021 West Valley View Lane
Dallas, Texas 75381 -0839 . TEL 214-243-4321
I
j
15 X 15 Pin PGA Heat Sinks
2293,2294,2297,2298
• For 15 X 15 pin PGA Packages - 149 Pins.
• Round horizontal fins.
• Epoxy bonding or PGA E-Z Mount A ssembly with
shoe or frame.
• 3, 4, or 7 fins .
• 5.6° to 7.9° C) watt in forced convection .
No.
Model Dim. A Fins
2293B .. 1250 (3175) 3
2294B .. 1250 (31.75) .. . 4
2297B .. 1.250 (3175) ... 7
2298B .. 1.500 (3810) . 7
. "feet per minute
"A" ±.015 DIA

Dallas. Texas 75381-0839 . TEL 21 4-243-4321
2293B. 22948. 22978. 22988
How To Order
For Epoxy Bonding Attachment.' Order by heat sink part
number only .
For PGA EZ-Mount Assembly. Add assembly number to the heat
sink pcrrt number. Options available for this Series are:
Assembly No. Frame No.' Shoe No. • Spring No .•
8315-SP15. 8315. SP15
8301-SP15. 8301 SP15
EXample. 2293B with 8315-SP15 Assembly (Using Frame)
2293B with 8301-SP15 Assembly (Using Shoes - 2 Per
Assembly)
. See JX1ge 2 for frame dimensions .
SPRING
\---- HEAT SINK
PGA
FRAME
2361, 2365
• For 15 x 15 pin PGA Packages - 149 pins .
• Square horizontal fins .
• 0.020 (0 .51) thick fins for maximum surface area per unit
volume .
• 3 or 9 fins .
• 4.6° to 7.0 0 C/watt in forced convection.
SPRING
PGA
FRAME
Part Shown is unfinished 2365.
Model No. R8 Natural R8 Weight
Fins Convection Forced Air (Lbs.jGrams)
(400 ipm)
236 1B .... 3 ... ..... 15.0°C/W ... .. 70°C/W ...... 0.008 / 3.63
2365B ... . 9 ......... 10. 7°C/W . ... 4.6°C/W ...... 0.024 / 1089
Patents Pending
W U AIR VELOCITY - FEET PER MINUTE ~
0:::' a 200 400 500 800 1000 ~ ~
~ I 100 ,-,,-r---r----r-----,-,--r--r---r---. 20 2 ~
~~80 0' w Z 15[;:~
~~ .-W wi
W 2
50 fB:1- 12 Uf-
~< ~~
:<:: w 40 1-+--'+--t---?<:1F-/7't'-----"-+-I--+--+_-I 8 ~ as
Z > 1-+--+-7"b<"""1p<'-+--+-I--+--+_-I [J ~
Vi as 20 "-- 4 a:: 0
---kB):: b&t=
~< -If-
ww 0 '0 ~""
I(!) a 2 3 4 5 a::~
n:; HEAT DISSIPATED - WATTS ~(f)
@ 23616 ® 23656
2361B, 2365B ..
How To Order
~
For Epoxy Bonding Attachment: Order by
heat sink part number only.
For PGA EZ-Mount Assembly . Add
assembly number to the heat sink part
number. Options available for this Series
are:
Assembly Frame
No. No,'
83 15-SPI5 .. 83 15.
8301 -SPI5.
Shoe
No.'
.8301 .
Spring
No.'
SP15
SP15
Example. 236 1B with 8315-SP15 Assembly
(Using Frame)
236 1B with 8301-SP15 Assembly
(Using Shoes - 2 per Assembly)
, See page 2 for frame dimensions.
" The 2361 Band 2365B will also bond on an
11 x 11 pin PGA.
2365B
Therma!loy, Inc.
POBox 810839 . 2021 West Valley View Lane
Dallas. Texas 75381-0839 . TEL: 214-243-4321
2287, 2288, 2292
• For 11 x 11 pin PGA Packages - 72 pins.
• Round horizontal fins.
• Spring yoke snaps on corners of frame. Spring increases
surface area for improved performance .
• 2 or 4 fins .
• 8° to 12° C/ watt in forced convection.
No. RIJ Natural RIJ Weight
Model Dim. A Dim.B Fins Convection Forced Air (Lbs./Grams)
(400Ipm)
2287B .. 1.000 (2540) ... 0.255 (648) .. 2 ..... 31.3 °CjW ... 12.0°C/ W ... 0.008/ 3.63
2288B.. 1000 (2540) ... 0360 (9.14) .. 4. . . 268°C/ W 8.0°C/W ... 0.014/ 6.35
2292B .. 1.125 (28.58) .. 0.360 (914) .. 4 ..... 21.4°CjW .. 7.0°C/W .. . 0 .210/ 9.52
2287,
2288,
2292
SPOl
.... . .1...O.l.!i
( ::t.~6)
SPri~( '''jp\r )
Thermalloy, Inc.
POBox 810839 .2021 West Valley View Lane
Dallas. Texas 75381-0839 . TEL 214-243-4321
B300-SP01 W/HEAT SINKS
(DRY INTERFACE)
AIR VELOCITY - FEET PER MINUTE
..:
w 1-l
200
0 200 400 600 BOO 1000 <.> I-
~ '-'--'-'-'--r-'--'-'~~ 25~~
:::J I 6Z
':;:f- 160 208:>-'
~~ wi
~~ 120 15~~
W ~~
f-<{SO 1Di7l~
~~ w~
<{ 0 40 '" 0
u~ :;;it-
<l::w 0 ~~
'-' (f) 2 6 B 10 w <C
(L 0:: HEA T DI551PA TED _ WA TT5 i'O u
@22B7 18l22BB © 22 92
2287B.2288B.2292B
How To Order
For Eooxy Bonding Attachment: Order
by heat sink part number only.
For PGA EZ-Mount Assembly: Add
assembly number to the heat sink jXlrt
number. Option available for this Series is:
Assembly No. Frame No. Spring No.
830 0-SPO l . 8300. SPOl
Example: 2287B with 8300-SPOI
Paten t Pending
HEAT SINK
PGA
FRAME
2380
• For 15 x 15 pin PGA Packages - 149 pins.
• 12 vertical fins.
• High fin ratio, 12: 1, for maximum surface area.
• 100% more surface area than conventional extrusion.
• 1.3°Cj watt in forced convection.
SPRING
----- - - HEAT SINK
"""'~------ P GA
FRAME
No, R8 Forced Weight
Model Fins Convection (Lbs./Grams)
2380B ... 12 ... l.3 0C;w. ...... 0138/ 62.60
Patent Pendlng
AIR VELOCITY - FEET PER MINUTE
~
<{
200 400 600 800 1 000 ~::::
·r-,-~-,~~,-~-,~--,-, 5 <{
2~
0 "-
1--+-1+--+---1--+-+--+---1--+----1 4 e: SJ
w i
1--+----1\--+---1--+-+--+---1--+----1 3 u ~
~~
1--+--+---Pn--+-+--t----1--+----1 2 ~ m
f:l~
I--+--+--t--t-----'~+-+-t--t-I l 0:: °
--'~
'---'----'-------'-----' __ -'-------'----'-----' __ L---' 0 ~ ~
o::Z
wVl
:c
~
The following information is provided to
reference all parts in this catalog.
Interface thermal resistance using 8315-SP15
frame and spring in comparison to bond-on
adhesives. Tests performed with 2297B heat
sink.
TYPE JOINT THERMAL
RESISTANCE (OCjW)
Dry . . .... .. . 1.97
Grafoil . . .. .... 1.66
Thermal Grease ... ....... .. 0.89
Anaerobic Adhesive .... 0 .90
Epoxy Preform ..... ..... .. .. 0 .59
2380B
How To Order
For Epoxv Bonding Attachment: Order
by heat sink part number only.
For PGA EZ-Mount Assemblv: Add
a ssembly number to the heat sink part
number. Options available for this Series
are:
Assembly Frame Shoe
No. No," No,"
83 15-PF1 5 . 83 15.
Spring
No. "
.... PFI 5
8301-PFl 5 . 8301 .... PF I5
Example. 2380B with 8315-PFl5 (Using
Frame)
2380B with 8301-PFl5 (Using
Shoes - 2 Per Assembly)
, See page 2 for frame dimensions.
~/"----------'
(~: I ~ 1 , r--- (37.97± .51) -----1
1
\
\
Thermalloy, Inc.
I
(2%?25±S~)
~
P.o.Box 810839 . 2021 West Valley View Lane
Dallas. Texas 75381 -0839 . TEL 214-243-4321
llxll, 14x14, 15x15, 18x18, 21x21 Pin, Pin Fin PGA
2328, 2329, 2330, 2334, 2433
• For 11 x 11 , 14 x 14, 15 x 15, 18 x 18, 21 x 21 pin PGA
packages,
• Pin fin design,
• UWizes cooling airflow from any direction,
• Ideally suited to impingement cooling,
• 20% performance improvement over extruded equivalents,
.2433 - copper for improved thermal conductivity,
PGA Pin Fin RB Natural RB we~t
Model Size Dim. A Dim.B Dim.C Dim.D Configuration Convection Forced Air (Lbs. ; ams)
(400 fpm)
2328B , ", llxll , ,975(24.76) .. 1.100(27 94) 0,150(3,81) 0,600(15,24) ........ 7 x 9 , 13,6°CjW """"",4.2°CjW "" ",0,028/ 12, 70
2329B " 14 x 14 ' " 1.235(31, 37) .. 1358(34,49), 0200(508) 0,650(1651) , .... , 9x 10. .. , " 100°CjW " " " "",2.4°CjW " " ",0,048/ 2177
2330B" 15 x 15 , ", 1,495(37, 92) " 1.500(3810) 0200(508) 0650(1651) , .. , lOx 12 " 9.4°CjW """"",2,3°CjW ' " '" ,0,066/ 29, 93
2334B" , , 21 x 21 "", 2 ,015(51,18) .. 2100(53 34) , 0,200(508) 0,650(1651) .. .. 16x 14 .. 6,5°CjW """"",21 °C/ W " " " ,0,116/ 52,61
2433 " ... 18 x18 ' "See specific plilll illld profile for dimensions, " .. .. 14x 14 """"" 13,9°CjW" 26°CjW ", .... ,0,216/ 9795
Patents Pending on JXII1s listed a1::::lOve
Note: Profile illld plilll shown below is the 2334B with 16 x 14 pin fin configuration.Profile illld p1illl in reference to the 2328B,
2329B illld 2330B is for perspective only, For specific dimensions illld pin fin configuration refer to part table above, Fin tips
may be radiused at Therma1loy's option ,
2328,2329,2330,2334 r--- ',' mfI---j ' D' r&.) -j
00000000000000 1
OODDOODOClClDODO
000 0 0000000000
OO D DDDDDDDDClDD
0 0000000000000
Q ODDDOD O DDDDOD
;:JOOOOODODOO D DOO
PO D D OODDDDODDClOC
PO DD DDOODDOOClOOC
PODOOO D OClOODDOD
P O ODDDDODODOOODC
PODODOOOOOO D DOOC
SPRING
HEAT SINK
2433 ® 2328 ® 2329 © 2330 (Q) 2334 ® 2433 '-..,o~-- PGA
I- 1.755±,020 ---I 360 ±,010 -j -h
I - (4 4,58±,51) I ( 9 ,14 ± ,25) I i- ,130±,010
(3 30±25) r 0 00000000000
0 00000000000